An Act to incorporate the Town of Owen Sound, in the County of Grev.

THEREAS the inhabitants of the Village of Sydenham, in the County Preamble. of Grey, have by their Petition represented, that by a census taken under the authority of the Municipal Council of the Township of Sydenham, in the month of December now last, the population of the Village amount-5 ed to one thousand and nine hundred and forty-five, and was then and is now rapidly increasing, so that by the end of the present year it will probably amount or very nearly approach to three thousand souls, the number required for its incorporation as a Town under the ordinary operation of the Upper Canada Municipal Corporations Acts, and further 10 that they are desirous to avoid the delay which must otherwise take place, and to have the said Village incorporated as a Town by the name of Owen Sound by a special Act, and the boundaries thereof and its division into Wards established as hereinafter provided; and it is expedient to grant their prayer and to provide accordingly; Therefore Her Majesty, &c., 15 enact as follows:

I. The tract of land lying within the boundaries hereinafter mentioned, Town of Owen shall, upon, from, and after the first day of January, in the year one thousand Sound incoreight hundred and fifty-seven, be incorporated as, and shall be a Town. porated. to be called and designated as the Town of Owen Sound.

II. So much of the Upper Canada Municipal Corporations Acts as relates Upper Canada to incorporated Towns, shall, from and after the day last aforesaid apply to Municipal Corthe said Town of Owen Sound, and the said Town shall have and exercise to apply to it. all and singular, the rights, powers, privileges, and jurisdiction which are thereby granted or conferred to or upon, or as shall by virtue of the said Acts, 25 or of any other Act or Acts, now in force or hereafter to be in force in Upper Canada, belong to incorporated Towns: and all the rules, regulations, and enactments in the said Acts or any of them contained, or which shall in any wise apply to incorporated Towns, shall apply to the said Town of Owen Sound, as fully as if it had become an incorporated Town under the ordinary 30 operation of the said Upper Canada Municipal Corporations Acts, with the exception hereinafter made.

III. The said Town of Owen Sound shall consist of all that part of the Boundaries of County of Grey, which is bounded as follows, that is to say: on the East by the said Town. the tenth Concession of the Township of Sydenham, on the West by the third 35 Concession of the Township of Derby, on the South by the lots number fourteen in the eleventh and twelfth Concessions of the Township of Sydenham and by lots number fourteen in the first and second Concessions of the Township of Derby, and on the North by Owen Sound and the Indian Lands as they are now limited and bounded.